
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 29th November, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017.

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 17/0560N Land Off Sydney Road, Crewe: Full planning permission for the 
proposed development of 40 affordable dwellings, comprising of 17 two-bed 
and 23 three-bed dwellings, the creation of a new vehicle and pedestrian access 
from Sydney Road, internal shared surface roads, car parking, landscaping and 
public open space for Galliford Try Partnerships  (Pages 13 - 34)

To consider the above planning application.

6. 16/5584N 84, Edleston Road, Crewe CW2 7HD: Change of use from dwelling 
(C4) to sui generis house in multiple occupation for 7 people including the 
provision of a rear dormer for Ben Morris, Hopscotch Investments Ltd

           (Pages 35 - 42)

To consider the above planning application.

7. 17/3611C Land Off Marsh Green Road, Sandbach: Outline application for 
Residential development on land off Marsh Green Road, Elworth, Sandbach for 
Safeguard Limited  (Pages 43 - 66)

To consider the above planning application.

8. 17/2398N Horseshoe Farm, Warmingham Lane, Moston, Middlewich, Cheshire 
CW10 0HJ: Change of use of land to use as a transit caravan site for gypsies, 
including the stationing of no more than 8 caravans, laying of hardstanding and 
erection of amenity building for Mr Oliver Boswell  (Pages 67 - 76)

To consider the above planning application.

9. 16/6197C Happy Days Club And Nursery School, Jubilee Walk, Holmes Chapel, 
CW4 7FN: Removal of Condition 1 and Variation of Condition 3 on Approved 
14/5464C - Variation of conditions 1 & 2 on application 13/1064C- Construction 
of pre-fabricated pre-school and associated external works for Mrs Helen Scott, 
Holmes Chapel Primary School  (Pages 77 - 88)

To consider the above planning application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 1st November, 2017 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, S Edgar, 
S Gardiner, J Rhodes, B Roberts and B Walmsley

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Hammond

OFFICERS PRESENT

Sheila Dillon (Senior Lawyer)
Chris Glover (Development Officer, Strategic Housing)
Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
Peter Hooley (Planning and Enforcement Manager)
Susan Orrell (Principal Planning Officer)
Gareth Taylerson (Principal Planning Officer)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillor D Bebbington

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

Councillor S Edgar declared that he had made up his mind with regard to 
application numbers 17/2484N and 17/2483N, which were in his Ward.  He 
would exercise his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and not 
take part in the debate or vote.

With regard to application number 17/0560N, Councillor B Roberts 
declared that he had attended a briefing with the applicant but that he had 
kept an open mind.

All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence with regard to application numbers 17/2484N and 
17/2483N.



57 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

58 17/0560N LAND OFF SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE: FULL PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF 40 
AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS, COMPRISING OF 17 TWO-BED AND 23 
THREE-BED DWELLINGS, THE CREATION OF A NEW VEHICLE AND 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS FROM SYDNEY ROAD, INTERNAL SHARED 
SURFACE ROADS, CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND PUBLIC 
OPEN SPACE FOR GALLIFORD TRY PARTNERSHIPS 

Note: Mr S Grimster attended the meeting and addressed the Committee 
on behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written upda
[...]
ations to support the chosen method of surface water drainage
22. Finished floor levels
23. C2 use limitation

(b) That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) be granted delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision.

60 17/2484N ELEPHANT AND CASTLE INN, 289, NEWCASTLE ROAD, 
SHAVINGTON CW2 5DZ: NEW ACCESS TO CAR PARK, 
RECONFIGURED CAR PARK, NEW GARAGE (INCLUDING ACCESS) 
AND BIN STORE , NEW GARDEN AREA, PATHS AND BOUNDARY 
TREATMENT FOR MR LEE DAWKIN, RENEW LAND 
DEVELOPMENTS, PUNCH TAVERNS, MCI DEVELOPMENTS 

Note: Having exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Edgar withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

Note: Parish Councillor R Hancock had not registered her intention to 
address the Committee on behalf of Shavington-cum-Gresty Parish 
Council. However, in accordance with paragraph 2.8 of the public 
speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committee 
meetings, the Committee agreed to allow Councillor Hancock to speak.

Note: Mr G McKintire (objector) and Mr P Vickers (on behalf of the 
applicant) also attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter.



The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, the 

application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard (3 years)
2. Plans
3. Materials of garage
4. The hard surfaces of the car parking shall be drained into the existing 

surface water drainage system.
5.  Nesting bird survey to be submitted
6.  Levels of car parking, particularly  adj 283 Newcastle Road - existing 

and proposed
7. Submission of landscape scheme, including hard landscaping 

/surfacing materials and replacement planting  
8. Implementation of landscaping 
9. All Arboriculture works in accordance with Tree Care Consultancy 

Arboricultural Implication Assessment (Ref AIA1-CSE-SW) dated 11th 
May 2016

11. Details of construction  and highways management plan, inc on site 
parking for contractors during development

12. Compliance with bat report/ bat boxes to be provided

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

61 17/2483N ELEPHANT AND CASTLE INN, 289, NEWCASTLE ROAD, 
SHAVINGTON CW2 5DZ: AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
COMPRISING 45 NO. DWELLINGS & ANCILLIARY WORKS FOR MR 
LEE DAWKIN, RENEW LAND DEVELOPMENTS, PUNCH TAVERNS, 
MCI DEVELOPMENTS AND MAGENTA LIVING 

Note: Having exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Edgar withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

Note: Parish Councillor R Hancock had not registered her intention to 
address the Committee on behalf of Shavington-cum-Gresty Parish 
Council. However, in accordance with paragraph 2.8 of the public 
speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committee 
meetings, the Committee agreed to allow Councillor Hancock to speak.



Note: Ms S Dutton (objector), and Mr W Fulster, Mr S Eaves and Mr W 
Booker (on behalf of the applicant) also attended the meeting and 
addressed the Commi
[...]
ints to be provided for dwellings
22. Residents Travel Information Pack 



23. Cycle storage details 
24. Bin Storage details  
25. The development shall not commence unless and until a Traffic 

Regulation Order changing Main Road to a one way system has 
been made and any legal challenges concluded.  

26. Drainage strategy detailing on and off site drainage work
27 Detailed calculations to support the chosen method of surface water 

drainage to be submitted
28.  No dwellings shall be occupied until the works necessary to bring the 

Traffic Regulation Order referred to in condtion 25 into effect have 
been completed

29. Compliance with bat report
30. Updated badger survey
31. Bungalow/single storey accommodation - priority  of occupation for 

over 55's/ persons reliant upon wheelchair
32. Details of garden sheds to be submitted prior to development

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

62 17/3272N 41, MABLINS LANE, CREWE CW1 3RF: PROPOSED 
DEMOLITION OF SUNNYSIDE FARM & 41 MABLINS LANE AND 
ERECTION OF 20 DWELLINGS (4 X 2 BEDROOM AND 16 X 3 
BEDROOM), NEW ACCESS ROAD, CAR PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING FOR MRS HOLLY LEESE, ADACTUS HOUSING 
ASSOCIATION LTD 

Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for refreshments.

Note: Councillor J Clowes left the meeting prior to consideration of this 
application and Councillor S Gardiner took her place as a substitute.

Note: Parish Councillor L Horne (on behalf of Minshull Vernon & District 
Parish Council) and Ms V Saunders (on behalf of the applicant) attended 
the meeting and addressed the Comm
[...]
ing by the Local Planning Authority.

24. Amended plans to be provided for House Type T5 to reflect the 
change to window design

25. Amended plans to show access for bins for plots 12,13, 8 and 9

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.



(c) That, should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, to enter into a 
planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country 
Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement.

63 17/3126N LAND OFF, CREWE ROAD, HASLINGTON, CHESHIRE CW1 
5RT: VARIATION OF CONDITION 8 ON APPLICATION 16/1046N - 
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF 245 
DWELLINGS, HIGHWAYS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, PLAY FACILITY 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOLLOWING APPROVED OUTLINE 
APPLICATION (13/4301N) APP/R0660/A/14/2213304 FOR MR 
CHRISTOPHER CONLON, BOVIS HOMES LTD 

Note: Councillor J Hammond (Ward Councillor) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Approved Plans
2. Implementation of the approved landscape scheme 
3. Materials as submitted 
4. Levels as discharged
5. Boundary treatments as discharged
6. Notwithstanding submitted LEAP plans and specifications, revised 

scheme  of 12 pieces to be submitted and approved. Implementation 
as discharged

7. Development to be unde
[...]
ed plan C121832-
Phase 2 – E3.1. as submitted. The access gate to be of sufficient 
size to allow access for management As discharged

22. Laybys to Park lane to be removed as discharged
23. GCN mitigation - scheme to be implemented as discharged
24. Additional landscaping - to Ashley Meadows elevation - scheme to be 

implemented as discharged

(b) That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) be granted delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision.

64 PLANNING APPEALS 

The Committee considered a report regarding the outcome of Planning 
Appeals decided between 1 April 2017 and 30 September 2017.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 3.35 pm

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)





   Application No: 17/0560N

   Location: Land Off, SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE

   Proposal: Full planning permission for the proposed development of 40 affordable 
dwellings, comprising of 17 two-bed and 23 three-bed dwellings, the 
creation of a new vehicle and pedestrian access from Sydney Road, 
internal shared surface roads, car parking, landscaping and public open 
space.

   Applicant: Galliford Try Partnerships

   Expiry Date: 10-May-2017

SUMMARY

The site is within the Open Countryside where, under policy PG6 of the Adopted Local Plan 
Strategy, there is a presumption against new residential development. The proposed 
development although affordable has not been put forward as a Rural Exception Site and 
therefore would not fall within any of the categories of exception to the restrictive policy 
relating to development within the open countryside. The issue in questio
[...]
given the location of the site adjacent to the settlement 
boundary and largely enclosed by existing development)

 The loss of Best and Most Versatile Land

It is considered that the benefits of the scheme, with particular emphasis on the provision of 
affordable housing, outweigh the dis-benefits. The scheme is therefore recommended for 
approval.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to a S106 Agreement to secure;

1. Provision of at least 1950sqm of on-site Open Space. 



- The submission/approval of a plan detailing the design and break down of the 
make up of the open space

- The submission/approval of an Open Space management and maintenance plan
2. The provision of £146,791 towards education provision (£65,078 for primary schools 

and £81,713 for secondary schools)
3. Provision of 100% affordable housing scheme

And conditions;

1. Time Limit (Outline)
2. Submission of reserved matters
3. Reserved Matters application made within 3 years
4. Development in accordance with approved plans
5. No works to the surface of the PROW can take place without prior approval of LPA
6. Reserved matters application be supported by an Arboricultural Impact 

Assessment (AIA) and Tree Protection Plan
7. Reserved matters application to be supported by a replacement hedgerow planting 

scheme
8. Reserved matters application to be supported by an updated ‘Other Protected 

Species’ survey
9. Retention of Tree T5
10.Reserved matters application to be supported by proposals for the incorporation of 

gaps for hedgehogs into any garden or boundary fencing proposed
11.Prior submission/approval of Nesting Birds survey 
12.Reserved Matters application to be supported by proposals for the incorporation of 

features for breeding birds including house sparrows
13. Implementation of FRA recommendations
14.Prior submission/approval of a detailed strategy/design and associated 

maintenance and management plan
15.Prior submission/approval of a plan demonstrating ground levels and finished floor 

levels
16.Foul and surface water be drained on separate systems
17.Prior submission/approval of a surface water drainage scheme
18.Prior submission/approval of a Phase 1 contaminated land risk assessment
19.Prior submission/approval of soil verification report
20.Works should stop if contamination is identified
21.Prior submission/approval of a piling method statement
22.Prior submission/approval of an Environmental Management Plan
23. Implementation of noise mitigation
24.Noise mitigation shall be maintained for the purpose of originally intended 

throughout the use of the development
25.Prior submission/approval of travel pack
26.Prior submission/approval of electrical vehicle charging infrastructure
27.Prior submission/approval of dust mitigation scheme

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning Manager (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in there absence the Vice Chair) of the Southern Planning 



Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be subject to an appeal, Committee authority is sought to secure 
the following Heads of Terms as part of any S106 Agreement:

1. Provision of at least 1950sqm of on-site Open Space. 
- The submission/approval of a plan detailing the design and break down of the 

make up of the open space
- The submission/approval of an Open Space management and maintenance plan

2. The provision of £146,791 towards education provision (£65,078 for primary schools 
and £81,713 for secondary schools)

3. Provision of 100% affordable housing scheme





   Application No: 17/2398N

   Location: HORSESHOE FARM, WARMINGHAM LANE, MOSTON, MIDDLEWICH, 
CHESHIRE, CW10 0HJ

   Proposal: Change of use of land to use as a transit caravan site for gypsies, 
including the stationing of no more 
[...]
r protected 
species. There will be no additional impact on highway safety and therefore the proposal is 
considered to be acceptable and is recommended for approval. 

RECOMMENDATION

Approval subject to the following conditions

1) Standard 3 years
2) The site shall not be occupied by any person other than gypsies and travellers
3) No more than 8 caravans shall be stationed on the site at any time
4) No commercial activities including storage of materials in the land
5) No vehicle over 3.5 tonnes shall be stationed, parked or stored on the site 

without prior agreement of the local planning authority
6) Hardstanding area to be limited to that shown on the approved plans 
7) Surfacing materials as submitted 
8) Landscaping Scheme
9) Landscaping Scheme to be implemented
10)Approved plans

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons 
for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) be granted delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.







   Application No: 16/6197C

   Location: Happy Days Club And Nursery School, Jubilee Walk, Holmes Chapel, 
CW4 7FN

   Proposal: Removal of Condition 1 and Variation of Condition 3 on Approved 
14/5464C  -  Variation of conditions 1 & 2 on application 13/1064C- 
Construction of pre-fabricated pre-school and associated external works

   Applicant: Mrs Helen Scott, Holmes Chapel Primary School

   Expiry Date: 02-Mar-2017



SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION
The application proposes the removal of Condition 1 of planning approval 
14/5464C to enable the permanent retention of the single storey prefabricated 
modular building accommodating the Happy Days Club & Nursery School.

The  retention of  the  nursery will result  i
[...]
 the Statutory 
Objection of Sport England; 

1. Approved Plans
2. Boundary treatment scheme   
3. Hours of Operation limited to 08.00 until 18.00 Mondays to Fridays
 
In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), 
in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 17/0560N Land Off Sydney Road, Crewe: Full planning permission for the proposed development of 40 affordable dwellings, comprising of 17 two-bed and 23 three-bed dwellings, the creation of a new vehicle and pedestrian access from Sydney Road, internal shared surface roads, car parking, landscaping and public open space for Galliford Try Partnerships
	6 16/5584N 84, Edleston Road, Crewe CW2 7HD: Change of use from dwelling (C4) to sui generis house in multiple occupation for 7 people including the provision of a rear dormer for Ben Morris, Hopscotch Investments Ltd
	7 17/3611C Land Off Marsh Green Road, Sandbach: Outline application for Residential development on land off Marsh Green Road, Elworth, Sandbach for Safeguard Limited
	8 17/2398N Horseshoe Farm, Warmingham Lane, Moston, Middlewich, Cheshire CW10 0HJ: Change of use of land to use as a transit caravan site for gypsies, including the stationing of no more than 8 caravans, laying of hardstanding and erection of amenity building for Mr Oliver Boswell
	9 16/6197C Happy Days Club And Nursery School, Jubilee Walk, Holmes Chapel, CW4 7FN: Removal of Condition 1 and Variation of Condition 3 on Approved 14/5464C - Variation of conditions 1 & 2 on application 13/1064C- Construction of pre-fabricated pre-school and associated external works for Mrs Helen Scott, Holmes Chapel Primary School

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2017 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, E Brooks (for Cllr M J Weatherill), P Butterill, 
J Clowes, W S Davies, S Edgar, A Kolker, J Rhodes, B Roberts and 
B Walmsley

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor G Merry

OFFICERS PRESENT

Adrian Crowther (Major Applications Team Leader)
Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)
Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillors D Bebbington and M J Weatherill

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

Councillor J Wray declared that he had made up his mind with regard to 
application number 17/2398N, which was in his Ward.  He would vacate 
the Chair, exercise his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and 
not take part in the debate or vote.

With regard to application number 17/2398N, Councillor B Walmsley 
declared that she knew the representative of Moston Parish Council who 
had registered to address the Committee with respect to this application, 
but that she had kept an open mind.

All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence with regard to application number 17/2398N.

66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



67 17/0560N LAND OFF SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE: FULL PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF 40 
AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS, COMPRISING OF 17 TWO-BED AND 23 
THREE-BED DWELLINGS, THE CREATION OF A NEW VEHICLE AND 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS FROM SYDNEY ROAD, INTERNAL SHARED 
SURFACE ROADS, CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND PUBLIC 
OPEN SPACE FOR GALLIFORD TRY PARTNERSHIPS 

Note: Mr C Barnes attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update.

RESOLVED

(a) That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, 
the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. It is considered that the harm to the Open Countryside is not 
outweighed by the benefits of proposed development, given its poor 
layout and design resulting in the lack of satisfactory provision of 
recreational open space and opportunities for children’s play. The 
development is therefore deemed to be contrary to Policies PG6 
(Open Countryside), SE1 (Design), SC3 (Health and Wellbeing), SD1 
(Sustainable Development in Cheshire East), and SD2 (Sustainable 
Development Principles) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, 
and saved Policy RT3 of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011.

2. It has not been demonstrated that the proposals cannot deliver the 
necessary financial contributions towards identified educational need 
and off-site open space/play space to mitigate the adverse impacts of 
the development. The proposals are therefore contrary to the Policies 
IN 1 (Infrastructure) and IN 2 (Developer Contributions) of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and saved Policy RT3 of the 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011.

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.



68 16/5584N 84, EDLESTON ROAD, CREWE CW2 7HD: CHANGE OF USE 
FROM DWELLING (C4) TO SUI GENERIS HOUSE IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION FOR 7 PEOPLE INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF A 
REAR DORMER FOR BEN MORRIS, HOPSCOTCH INVESTMENTS 
LTD 

Note: Mr B Morris (applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update.

RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, the 
application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. 3 years commencement
2. Compliance with approved plans
3. Materials as specified
4. Refuse and cycle storage to be provided as shown

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

69 17/3611C LAND OFF MARSH GREEN ROAD, SANDBACH: OUTLINE 
APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON LAND OFF 
MARSH GREEN ROAD, ELWORTH, SANDBACH FOR SAFEGUARD 
LIMITED 

Note: Councillor A Kolker arrived at the meeting during consideration of 
this item and did not take part in the debate or vote.

Note: Councillor G Merry (Ward Councillor), Ms V Boylin (objector) and Ms 
J Redmond (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED

(a) That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, 
the application be REFUSED for the following reason:



It is considered that the loss of Best and Most Versatile (BMV) 
Agricultural Land and Open Countryside outweighs any benefits of 
the proposed development. The development is therefore deemed to 
be contrary to Policy PS8 (Open Countryside) of the Congleton 
Borough Local Plan First Review 2005 and Policies SD1 (Sustainable 
Development in Cheshire East), SD2 (Sustainable Development 
Principles) and PG6 (Open Countryside) of the Cheshire East Local 
Plan Strategy.

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

(c) That, should this application be subject to an appeal, the following 
Heads of Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

1. Provision of at least 1950sqm of on-site Open Space.
- The submission/approval of a plan detailing the design and 

break down of the make up of the open space
- The submission/approval of an Open Space management and 

maintenance plan
2. The provision of £146,791 towards education provision (£65,078 for 

primary schools and £81,713 for secondary schools)
3. Provision of 100% affordable housing scheme

70 17/2398N HORSESHOE FARM, WARMINGHAM LANE, MOSTON, 
MIDDLEWICH, CHESHIRE CW10 0HJ: CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO 
USE AS A TRANSIT CARAVAN SITE FOR GYPSIES, INCLUDING THE 
STATIONING OF NO MORE THAN 8 CARAVANS, LAYING OF 
HARDSTANDING AND ERECTION OF AMENITY BUILDING FOR MR 
OLIVER BOSWELL 

Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for refreshments.

Note: Councillor J Wray vacated the Chair and, in the absence of the Vice-
Chairman, Committee members appointed Councillor J Clowes to chair 
the meeting for this item.

Note: Having exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor J Wray withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

Note: Parish Councillor A Roscoe (on behalf of Moston Parish Council) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter.



The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update.

RESOLVED

(a) That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, 
the application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposed provision of an additional 8 transit caravans, in an area 
of the Borough with an existing significant number of gypsy and 
traveller sites, would dominate the nearest settled community, 
contrary to advice in para. 25 of Planning Policy for Traveller Sites, 
August 2015, and is contrary to the sustainable development policies 
within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

(b) That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) be granted delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision.

Informative:

Members would like the retrospective amenity block to be demolished.

71 16/6197C HAPPY DAYS CLUB AND NURSERY SCHOOL, JUBILEE 
WALK, HOLMES CHAPEL, CW4 7FN: REMOVAL OF CONDITION 1 
AND VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 ON APPROVED 14/5464C - 
VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 1 & 2 ON APPLICATION 13/1064C- 
CONSTRUCTION OF PRE-FABRICATED PRE-SCHOOL AND 
ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS FOR MRS HELEN SCOTT, 
HOLMES CHAPEL PRIMARY SCHOOL 

Note: Mrs H Hall attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update.

RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, the 
application be APPROVED subject to referral to the Secretary of 
State further to the Statutory Objection of Sport England

and the following conditions:



1. Approved Plans
2. Boundary treatment scheme
3. Hours of Operation limited to 08.00 until 18.00 Mondays to Fridays

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.45 pm

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)


